
Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk.

Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Health and Well-Being Board

Tuesday, 13 November 2018, 2.00 pm
County Hall, Worcester

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 84357 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk




Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer on Worcester 
(01905) 846630 or email: KGriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx?bcr=1

Date of Issue: Monday, 5 November 2018

Health and Well-Being Board
Tuesday, 13 November 2018, 2.00 pm, Council Chamber, 
County Hall

Membership

Full Members (Voting):
Mr J H Smith (Chairman) Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and 

Well-being
Dr C Ellson (Vice 
Chairman)

South Worcestershire CCG

Dr R Davies Redditch and Bromsgrove CCG
Catherine Driscoll Director of Children, Families and Communities
Mr A I Hardman Cabinet Member with Responsibility For Adult Social 

Care
Mr M J Hart Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education and 

Skills
Dr Frances Howie Director of Public Health
Dr A Kelly South Worcestershire CCG
Peter Pinfield Healthwatch, Worcestershire
Dr C Marley Wyre Forest CCG
Mr A C Roberts Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and 

Families
Paul Robinson Chief Executive, WCC
Simon Trickett Redditch & Bromsgrove & wyre Forest Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Avril Wilson Interim Director of Adult Services

Associate Members
Kevin Dicks District Local Housing Authorities
Mr I D Hardiman North Worcestershire District Councils
Cllr. Gerry O'Donnell South Worcestershire District Councils
Mr J Sutton Voluntary and Community Sector
Chief Supt. M Travis Westmercia Police

Agenda

Item No Subject Presenter Page No

1 Apologies and Substitutes



Item No Subject Page No

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Public Participation
 Members of the public wishing to take part should 
notify Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by 
e-mail indicating the nature and content of their 
proposed participation on items relevant to the 
agenda, no later than 9.00am on the day before the 
meeting (in this case 9.00am on 12 November 2018). 
Enquiries can be made through the telephone 
number/e-mail address below.

4 Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 12

5 SEND Improvement Plan Catherine 
Driscoll

13 - 20

6 Health Improvement Group Update Frances Howie 21 - 28

7 Health and Housing Tim Rice 29 - 34

8 Future Meeting Dates
Dates for 2018

Private Development meetings (All at 2pm)
 4 December 2018

Dates for 2019
 
Public meetings (All at 2pm)

 26 February 2019
 21 May 2019
 24 September 2019
 12 November 2019

  
Private Development meetings (All at 2pm)

 29 January 2019
 26 March 2019
 30 April 2019
 18 June 2019
 16 July 2019
 22 October 2019
 3 December 2019

NB - At 3:00pm or at the end of the public 
meeting (if that is later) there will be a private 
meeting of the Health and Well-being.



Date of Issue: 22 October 2018

Page No.  1

Health and Well-Being Board
Tuesday, 25 September 2018, Council Chamber, County Hall 
- 2.00 pm

Minutes 

Present: Mr J H Smith (Chairman), Catherine Driscoll, Mr M J Hart, 
Dr Frances Howie, Dr A Kelly and Mr A C Roberts, Mr J 
Sutton, Supt. Stacey Williamson

Also attended: Derek Benson, Felix Borchardt, Bridget Brickley, Kath 
Cobain, Matthew Fung and Sue Ibbotson.

500 Apologies and 
Substitutes

Apologies had been received from Kevin Dicks, Adrian 
Hardman, Gerry O'Donnell, Peter Pinfield, Paul 
Robinson, Mark Travis, Simon Trickett, and Avril Wilson.

The following attended as substitutes:

Simon Adams for Healthwatch
Lynn Denham for the District Councils in the South of the 
County
Richard Keble for Adult Services
Ruth Lemiech for the CCG
Ian Miller for District Councils in the North of the County 
and Housing
Stacey Williamson for West Mercia Police

501 Declarations of 
Interest

None

502 Public 
Participation

None

503 Confirmation of 
Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 were 
agreed to be a correct record of the meeting and were 
signed by the Chairman.

The minutes stated that reports on Housing and the 
Children's and Young Peoples Plan would be brought to 
the September meeting but these items were deferred to 
a future meeting.

504 Worcestershire 
Safeguarding 
Children's 
Board

Derek Benson, Independent Chairman of the 
Worcestershire Safeguarding Children's Board gave an 
overview of Board's Annual Report.

He felt that following the Ofsted report on services for 

Page 1



Page No.  2

Looked after Children in Worcestershire, care services 
had been particularly scrutinised, but the Annual Report 
of 2017/18 showed the Board was further forward than 
the previous year and improved engagement with 
schools was promising. Other promising areas were work 
with other organisations on child sexual exploitation, 
Section 11 reports and domestic abuse.

Further work was required at a Strategic Level regarding 
private fostering, early help and children with disabilities. 
The Boards priorities in 2017/18 were around neglect, 
domestic abuse, exploitation and early help and they 
were concentrating on how they heard the voice of the 
child. 

There 
[...]
t. The Protocol stated “SABs are free to 
arrange for a SAR in any other situations involving an 
adult in its area with needs for care and support” whereas 
the draft report did not include this sentence. It was 
agreed that the protocols would be looked at to ensure 
the information was correct in different places. 

Progress had been made through the year; they had 
concentrated on raising awareness of Adult Safeguarding 
and listening to those affected; this was partly achieved 
with the creation of an advocacy group. The priorities of 
the Board were Making Safeguarding Personal, the 
Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty. They also 
aimed to work more closely with the Children's Board and 
Community Safety Partnerships. 

As with the Children's Board there was an underspend on 
the Budget – but it would be ensured that the money was 
put to good use and not lost.
Some good work had been achieved, however it was 
recognised that more could be done.

During the discussion the following points were made:

 It was explained that the figure of nine referrals 
could not be considered as the right or wrong 
amount as it depended on the individual referring 
them. Different Safeguarding Boards had different 
numbers. Worcestershire tended to have more 
referrals and SARs than other areas who may 
carry out more internal or single agency reviews

 Each referral was considered by a sub-group to 
see if it met the criteria for a review. The case 
would then be referred to the Chairman of the 
Safeguarding Board who would review the 
recommendations and make the final decision as 
to whether a SAR was carried out. Details of why 
a referral did not meet the criteria could be 
provided if needed

 The Director of Children's Services felt it was 
positive that both the Safeguarding Boards for 
Adults and for Children had the same Chairman. 
She agreed that embedding the Mental Capacity 

Page 4



Page No.  5

Act (MCA) was important but it was difficult to 
emb
[...]
equired with 
organisations working together. Progress was 
being made on social prescribing through the STP 
but that work needed to be scaled up. The fact 
that there was less money available could not be 
ignored so organisations needed to work together 
with what was available.

Page 6



Page No.  7

 Effective prevention services – small, hard to 
reach services were still being missed. Universal 
staff training was required and more done with 
midwifery, health visiting and school nursing. The 
targeting of services such as mental health, 
parenting services, diabetes prevention, falls 
prevention and weight management for those who 
needed them most was also required.

The report had four overall recommendations:

1) A system approach to prevention would be an 
investment for a healthier future and would reduce 
demand

2) Working with communities to enable people to 
help themselves and each other

3) To work better together 
4) To set up a Worcestershire Prevention Board to 

drive a community assets approach.

During discussion the following main points were made:

 The Director of Children's Services welcomed the 
timely report and information about school 
readiness and concerns about KS2 results, which 
were improving but were still behind the national 
average, and also social care concerns. She 
believed that Services were intervening too late 
and were then trying to solve problems rather than 
preventing them. She hoped more would have 
been included in the report about mental health 
and well-being as it was believed ¼ of all teenage 
girls were self-harming. At present services were 
not easy to access and it was unfair to ask 
schools to act as mental health professionals. 
Looked After Children would all have suffered 
some sort of trauma in their life and work was 
needed to prevent later, lifelong problems. She 
also wished to mention that more should be done 
to improve the health and opportunities for people 
with learning disabilities

 A complete JSNA on mental health was being 
produced and would hopefully be available in 
early 2019 

 Prevention and self-care were important concepts 
in the Five Year Forward View and the NHS 10 
Year Plan but it was queried how Public Health 
could deliver that with financial cuts to services 
such as health visiting. A document claimed that 
85% of Local Authorities were cutting funding to 

Page 7



Page No.  8

public health. The Director clarified that she was 
referring to the general climate of austerity rather 
than any specific cuts to the Public Health Ring 
Fenced Grant. Spending needed to be on areas 
where there would be a high impact. A process of 
prioritisation had begun and questions needed to 
be asked about how things could be done 
differently. 12% had been taken out of the Health 
Visiting budget but transformation work was 
positive. The problem would come if the ring fence 
came off the grant and the money became part of 
the general Local Authority funding. The Chairman 
added that at the end of the day Local Authorities 
had to balance their books

 Sue Ibbotson from Public Health England, 
supported the focus on prevention and health 
inequalities, especially in early years. She agreed 
that the work needed a whole system approach. 
Similar work was on-going at a national level with 
NHS England and Public Health England. The 
focus of the report mirrored the founding principles 
of the NHS which were 'Healthcare for all' and 
'Preventing ill health'

 It was suggested that one way to reach the right 
people and increase take up of different services 
was by co-production

 It was clarified that the Prevention Board would be 
different from the HIG in that one worked at an 
operational level while one would be working at 
the strategic leadership level

 14 Neighbourhood teams had been established 
across Worcestershire with each one having a 
lead GP, nurse and social worker and were 
aligned to public health. They were a delive
[...]
who were still at home 91 days 
after discharge from hospital were 5% lower than 
the target meant that people were being sent 
home too early and whether the issue should be 
scrutinised. It was confirmed that it was being 
looked at to see how it could be improved 

 The BCF was not just to reduce admissions to the 
acute sector and to facilitate discharge, it was 
used to help across the entire health and care 
system

 The rate of permanent admissions to residential 
care was a national metric and a lower figure was 
better. If support was not available in the 
community the rate of admissions would rise

 It was unclear if any work was being carried out to 
understand the flow of people from BME groups 
through emergency care but it felt it could be 
included in the capacity planning work which was 

Page 10



Page No.  11

currently underway
 There was no formal agreement that the 

overspend would be split between the Council and 
the CCG but it was hoped that would be the case. 
There was also the possibility that that the amount 
received for the BCF could increase.

RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being Board 
a) Noted the financial outturn to the BCF for 

2017/18;
b) Noted the progress made towards the national 

targets for the BCF for 2017/18; and
c) Noted the significant cost pressures on the 

BCF for 2018/19 due to the pressures arising 
from the urgent care system.

509 Children and 
Young Peoples 
Plan Update

The Connecting Families Strategic Group was initially 
expected to monitor the Connecting Families Programme 
as well as having oversight of the Children and Young 
Peoples Plan (CYPP); however it was felt that the two 
areas were too much for one group to manage and a new 
Children and Young People's Group has now been set 
up.  The first meeting of the group would be on 19 
October so a report would be brought back to the 
November meeting.

Progress on CYPP continued, the Troubled Families 
Programme had been refreshed, the SEND Action plan 
was beginning to get going and there was a focus on 
looking at Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACES). The 
JSNA would be useful to the groups and a new 
Partnerships Manager had been appointed.

RESOLVED that a report would be brought to the 
November meeting of the Health and Well-being 
Board.

510 Future Meeting 
Dates

Dates for 2018

Public meetings (All at 2pm)
 13 November 2018

 
Private Development meetings (All at 2pm)

 23 October 2018
 4 December 2018

Dates for 2019
 
Public meetings (All at 2pm)

 26 February 2019

Page 11



Page No.  12

 21 May 2019
 24 September 2019
 12 November 2019

 
 
Private Development meetings (All at 2pm)

 29 January 2019
 26 March 2019
 30 April 2019
 18 June 2019
 16 July 2019
 22 October 2019
 3 December 2019

The meeting ended at 4.20 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….

Page 12



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Health and Well-being Board – 13 November 2018

HEALTH AND WELL-BEING BOARD
13 NOVEMBER 2018

SEND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

Board Sponsor
Catherine Driscoll & Simon Trickett

Author
Nick Wilson – Assistant Director for Education & Skills 

Priorities
(Please click below
then on down arrow)

Mental health & well-being Yes
Being Active No
Reducing harm from Alcohol No
Other (specify below)

Safeguarding
Impact on Safeguarding Children 
Inspectors identified potential safeguarding concerns and 
the Written Statement of Action provides the vehicle to 
improve outcomes for children, young people and their 
families.  

Yes

Impact on Safeguarding Adults No
If yes please give details

Item for Decision, Consideration or Information
Information and assurance

Recommendation

1. The Health and Well-being Board is asked to: 

a) note the steps taken to address the key concerns identified in the Local 
Area1 SEND inspection in particular in relation to Local Area Leadership; 
and

b) agree whether it would wish to make any comments to the SEND 
Improvement Board prior to the next meeting on 11 December 2018.

Backg
[...]
w)

Mental health & well-being Yes
Being Active Yes
Reducing harm from Alcohol Yes
Other (specify below)

Safeguarding
Impact on Safeguarding Children 
If yes please give details 

Yes

Impact on Safeguarding Adults Yes
If yes please give details

Item for Decision, Consideration or Information
Information and assurance

Recommendation

1. The Health and Well-being Board is asked to: 

a) Consider and comment on progress made by the Health Improvement 
Group (HIG) between April 2018 and October 2018;

b) Support the scaling up of prevention activities in the priority areas and 
consider how the Prevention Board proposed within the DPH Annual 
report could work alongside district level achievements;

c) Ensure that each organisation represented by the Board plays an 
active part in the delivery of the Joint Health and Well-being Strategy 
and fully participate in providing the necessary updates and 
information for the reporting of progress.

Background

2. The Health Improvement Group (HIG) reports bi-annually to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB). Since its last report to the Board, the HIG has met twice, 

Page 21



Health and Well-being Board – 13 November 2018

on 13th June 2018 and 3rd October 2018. The HIG leads and ensures progress of 
action to improve health and well-being, focusing on health inequalities and the wider 
determinants of health and well-being in Worcestershire. The HIG receives annual 
progress updates on District Health and Well-being Plans and considers local issues. 

3. Attendance at the HIG meetings has increased this year, although there has 
been no representation from West Mercia Police and the VCS representative. 
Membership and attendance has been considered and Worcestershire Voices are 
supporting the recruitment of a new VCS representative. 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Annual Update

4. The Health and Well-being Strategy 2016-2021, identified three overarching 
priorities to achieve the vision of the Board that: Worcestershire residents are 
healthier, live longer and have a better quality of life especially those communities 
and groups with the poorest health outcomes. These are:

 Being Active at Every Age 
 Good Mental Health and Well-being Throughout Life
 Reducing Harm from Alcohol at all Ages.  

An action plan was developed around each priority area. The report provides a 
summary of activity and performance indicators to measure progress against each 
priority at year two. Overall, progress has been made in each of the areas and 
against each of the objectives. Partners have worked hard to deliver activities to 
progress the action plan, however, larger scale systematic approaches are required 
to really make an impact on reducing risk of disease and reducing inequalities. In 
October, the HIG agreed to note the progress to date on the delivery of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and associated action plans and the need to scale up 
prevention activities to achieve larger scale improvements in health and wellbeing 
and reduce health inequalities. The group agreed to ensure that each partner 
represented by the HIG continues to play an active part in the implementation of the 
strategy and consider progress in the context of the 2018 Director of Public Health 
Annual Report. The full report is available on-line as a background document. 

Summary of Progress: District Health and Well-being Plans

Worcester City Health and Wellbeing Plan 2017-2019

5. The Worcester City Health and Wellbeing Plan supports the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing priority areas including Mental Health and Well-being throughout life; 
increasing Physical activity and reducing harm from Alcohol. The plan also identifies 
three emerging themes from local data where problems may develop or where 
greater understanding is needed. The themes include outcomes and access to 
services for the Black and Minority Ethnic (BAME) population; statutory 
homelessness; and air pollution. Examples of wor
[...]
G AND HEALTH MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING (MoU) PROGRESS REPORT

Board Sponsor
Dr Frances Howie

Author
Tim Rice: Senior Public Health Practitioner

Priorities
(Please click below
then on down arrow)

Older people & long term conditions Yes
Mental health & well-being Yes
Being Active Yes
Alcohol Yes
Other:
Housing health and social care 

Groups of particular interest
Children & young people Yes
Communities & groups with poor health outcomes Yes
People with learning disabilities Yes

Safeguarding
Impact on Safeguarding Children 
Meeting the needs of some children with physical disabilities

Yes

Impact on Safeguarding Adults Yes
Meeting the needs of some vulnerable adults in terms of their physical disabilities and 
health and wellbeing

Item for Decision, Consideration or Information
Information and assurance

Recommendation

The Health and Well-being Board is asked to: 

a) Note the progress across the system on embedding the principles of the 
MoU in Worcestershire and to practically support and co-ordinate as 
required;

b) Agree that a system review meeting is jointly convened with senior 
officers in the NHS, WCC and housing agencies to demonstrate best 
practise options and system change opportunities. 

Page 29



Health and Well-being Board – 13 November 2018

Background

1.  Further to the report to the Board on 22 May 2018, at which the Board confirmed 
its commitment to the Memorandum of Understanding - "Improving health through 
the home" (MoU), this is the first update on progress against the MoU objectives 
within the Worcestershire system.

2. Embedding the MoU approach across the county is a longer term objective, but 
there are some initial actions and specific workstreams where progress can and is 
being made. Two of the main areas of focus are for the Director of Public Health 
(DPH) to scope Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and other housing and 
related needs assessments, to better understand future service demand and for the 
Director o

Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 5 December 2018

Page No.  1

Health and Well-Being Board
Tuesday, 13 November 2018, Council Chamber, County Hall 
- 2.00 pm

Minutes 

Present: Mr J H Smith (Chairman), Kevin Dicks, Catherine Driscoll, 
Ian Hardiman, Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, 
Frances Howie, Peter Pinfield, Mr A C Roberts, Jonathan 
Sutton, Simon Trickett, David Watkins and Avril Wilson

Also attended: Tim Rice for Item 7.

511 Apologies and 
Substitutes

Apologies were received from Anthony Kelly, Clare 
Marley, Gerry O'Donnell and Paul Robinson.

David Watkins attended to represent the South 
Worcestershire District Councils.

512 Declarations of 
Interest

None

513 Public 
Participation

None

514 Confirmation of 
Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2018 
were agreed to be a correct record of the meeting and 
were signed by the Chairman.

The Board were informed that the private meeting 
scheduled for 23 October had been cancelled but it 
would take place immediately after the meeting. The 
private meeting scheduled for 4 December had been 
cancelled, therefore the next meeting would be the public 
meeting on 26 February.

515 SEND 
Improvement 
Plan

Following the joint CQC and Ofsted investigation in 
March 2018 which looked at education and health issues 
around Special Education Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND), 12 areas of weakness were highlighted and the 
CCGs and Local Authority had produced a joint 
statement of action and were working together to 
produce an improvement action plan. 5 work-streams 
had been identified and the SEND Improvement Board 
had been charged with producing and overseeing the 
action plan. In September the SEND Advisor said that the 



Page No.  2

improvement plan was fit for purpose and the 
improvement journey was moving in the right direction. 
Communications were important so that parents, families 
and schools fully understood the SEND offer.

It was emphasised that the organisations on the HWB 
had a clear leadership responsibility to ensure children 
with special educational needs got the support they 
needed in order to grow into productive adults. Everyone 
had a part to play and there was joint leadership of each 
work-stream.  The Director of Children, Families and 
Communities gave credit to Families in Partnership, a 
voluntary organisation who supported the Parents and 
Carers of Children with special needs and a co-
production event had been held which had helped 
professionals understand what life was like for families 
with SEND. Education needed to be more inclusive and a 
joint workforce development strategy had been put in 
place. 

The next monitoring visit was due on 11 December 2018.  
Work programme 1 consisted of the 'Local Offer' and a 
website had been launched to give advice, information 
and resources. Twelve workshops were planned to 
launch the website to parents and professionals.

In the following discussion the following main points were 
made:

 The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
wished to endorse the work done so far and 
encourage the Improvement Board to continue 
their commitment to the work streams. There were 
financial pressures but the County Council needed 
to fulfil its statutory duty to meet the needs of 
those with SEND and provide appropriate services 
to meet those needs. Parents, carers and the 
community needed to be aware of what the local 
offer was and how to access it. He echoed that 
the County Council and Health needed to take 
joint responsibility for the work-streams and he 
was committed to the improvement journey

 The representative from Healthwatch endorsed 
the spirit of the report and the fact that parents 
and carers were being involved in the 
improvement programme but wondered what 
numbers were being dealt with and how the 
finances would cope in future 

 It was explained that education needed to be 
more inclusive. A lot of children with SEND could 
be supported to succeed in mainstream schools 
but sadly that was not working consistently in 



Page No.  3

Worcestershire. There had been an increase in 
the  numbers of Education, Health and Care 
(EHC) Plans, up to over 3000, and that rate of 
increase was greater in Worcestershire than 
nationally  

 Parents thought they needed to get EHC Plans to 
access SEND services which showed that 
Worcestershire was not supporting SEND needs 
effectively

 Worcestershire was working with special school 
staff to organise visits to mainstream schools to 
pass on expertise and support

 Most requests for EHC plan assessments come 
from schools, in part because they were worried 
about having the resources to cope

 Local communities and voluntary groups had an 
important job in helping and supporting families 
with SEND and District Councillors had a 
Leadership role in the local area by supporting the 
services available and helping to communicate the 
information to those who needed it

 There were around 1000 children being home 
educated in Worcestershire – some because 
parents believed they could teach children 
themselves but some because they were at risk of 
being excluded. There was no legislation to rely 
on to intervene unless there were child protection  
concerns

 The County Council and Health had strategic 
duties to narrow inequalities; and education and 
employment were closely linked so it was 
important for the Board to hear about the 
Improvement Plan. The local offer was welcomed 
and supported. A further report should be brought 
back to the Board in future.

RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being 
Board:

a) Noted the steps taken to address the key 
concerns identified in the Local Area SEND 
inspection in particular in relation to Local 
Area Leadership; and

b) Wished to inform the SEND Improvement 
Board that they endorsed the work done so 
far and encouraged the Improvement Board 
to continue their commitment to the work 
streams.

516 Health The Health Improvement Group (HIG) was a sub group 



Page No.  4

Improvement 
Group Update

of the Health and Well-being Board. The meetings were 
well attended apart from the police due to operational 
pressures and the VCS who were in the process of 
appointing a representative.

The Group had considered various things:
 the annual update of the Joint Health and Well-

being Strategy, 
 the development and delivery of the Worcester 

City Plan – the delivery of courses to BAME 
groups such as cooking and finance; statutory 
services around homelessness and air pollution; 
the dementia dwelling grant pilot and community 
connectors scheme, where people could drop in 
and hear about local opportunities

 Redditch reported on entry level sports 
development, VCS grants, and mapping local 
assets

 Wychavon – Tesco Evesham events, dementia 
alliance in and narrowing health inequalities

 The Annual Report had been produced and 
showed that the Group was active but 
organisations needed to remain engaged

 The Dementia Dwelling Grant
 Warmer Worcestershire Partnership Group
 CCG update on neighbourhood teams
 Charter for Homeless Health

As agreed at the last Health and Well-being Board a 
Prevention Board would be set up and District Councils 
should have a role on that. Work was on-going on how 
the Board would look but it would concentrate on a 
community asset approach.

During the discussion the following main points were 
made:

 The title of the relevant Cabinet Member at 
Wychavon District Council had been changed and 
now included the phrase 'Health and Well-being' 
showing its importance was recognised 

 The HIG provided a good opportunity for District 
Councils to become engaged in the operational 
work as they had a huge role to play in health and 
well-being with leisure centres and other well-
being services

 The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills was 
pleased that the Secretary of State was now 
speaking about prevention, and was interested to 
see what decisions were made about how to fund 
prevention



Page No.  5

 It was clarified that the Prevention Board came 
from the Director of Public Health Report where 
the three main strands were creating healthy 
places; helping people to help themselves and 
their communities; and prevention services. The 
scope of the Prevention Board was still being 
considered but it may meet once or twice to start a 
programme of work; it would not be an operational 
Board

 District input was important and would be needed 
on the Prevention Board around issues such as 
licensing and planning

 A query was raised about insulating houses with 
no cavities. Enquiries would continue outside the 
meeting.

RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being Board:

a) Considered and commented on progress 
made by the HIG between April 2018 and 
October 2018;

b) Supported the scaling up of prevention 
activities in the priority areas and considered 
how the Prevention Board proposed within the 
DPH  Annual report could work alongside 
district level achievements;

c) Agreed that each organisation represented by 
the Board should play an active part in the 
delivery of the Joint Health and Well-being 
Strategy and fully participate in providing the 
necessary updates and information for the 
reporting of progress.

517 Health and 
Housing

The Health and Housing Group met in May 2018 and 
were looking at how to meet the objectives of the 
Memorandum of Understanding.  The HWB had 
requested progress be made on Housing related needs 
assessments and also resources and commissioning. 
Various activities were on-going:

 A small group was considering the information 
already available to see how housing could 
support care and health. The findings would be 
brought back to the Board under the JSNA remit. 
Information would come from District Councils, 
health and social care, the BCF and people's lived 
experiences

 Work had started on looking at where resources 
and commissioning processes could be combined, 
for example the review of re-ablement services 



Page No.  6

being organised by the Director of Adult Services

 The Home Improvement Agency had been re-
commissioned and delivered the Disabled 
Facilities Grant and various advice services. 
Housing representatives of the Council, District 
Councils and the CCG attended different meetings 
to ensure there was closer alignment of 
commissioning processes

 The One Public Estate Partnership looked at 
homes for life and were trying to influence 
planning policies to help make housing more 
accessible and adaptable in future

 Although housing colleagues were now working 
more closely together more could be done to 
improve effective working. A senior systems 
leaders meeting should be organised – including 
representatives from the Acute Trust to help areas 
such as hospital discharge and independence at 
home.

In the ensuing discussion the following points were 
made:

 It was agreed that there were lots of strands to be 
brought together. Tim was thanked for making 
sense of a difficult area

 The idea of a Leadership session was supported 
to complete an ownership gap analysis to ensure 
that the work which needs to be done was being 
organised. The Director of Adult Services would 
be happy to work with someone to organise the 
session

 The MoU in reality gives people permission to 
work together in Neighbourhood Teams to 
improve things for individuals. A direct service 
impact could be seen following on from the 
strategic discussions which happened at Board 
level

 There was a challenge for systems leaders to 
think of the individual rather than the needs of the 
organisation and make system changes when 
issues were uncovered.

RESOLVED that the Health and Well-being Board:

a) Noted the progress across the system on 
embedding the principles of the MoU in 
Worcestershire and to practically support and 



Page No.  7

co-ordinate as required; and

b) Agreed that a system review meeting should 
be jointly convened with senior officers in the 
NHS, WCC, and housing agencies to 
demonstrate best practice options and system 
change opportunities.

518 Future Meeting 
Dates

Dates for 2019
 
Public meetings (All at 2pm)

 26 February 2019
 21 May 2019
 24 September 2019
 12 November 2019

 
 
Private Development meetings (All at 2pm)

 26 March 2019
 30 April 2019
 18 June 2019
 16 July 2019
 22 October 2019
 3 December 2019

The meeting ended at 3.10pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


